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ZONING NOTICE 
FEBRUARY 27, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-02 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on February 27, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:   Mutual of America Life Insurance Company  
     320 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10022-6639 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  46 Fayette Street  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Specially Planned District 4   
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  Concord Keystone SORA West Owner, LLC  
     1001 Conshohocken State Road, Suite 2-201 
     West Conshohocken, PA 19428 
           
The petitioner is seeking a variance from Sections 27-2105.A.(1), 27-2108.A & B, and 27-2205.3.  
The petitioner is requesting relief to permit a total of six (6) signs for the proposed tenant space 
when only one (1) sign is permitted per street frontage.  In addition, the petitioner is seeking 
relief from prohibited animated signs to permit three (3) of the proposed signs to be animated 
digital window signs.  

 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board	
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Date:  February 21, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  46 West Fayette Street – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
46 West Fayette Street (a.k.a. Concord Keystone Sora West Owner, LLC) is a multi-story commercial 
building comprised of commercial space on the ground floor and the West & Main Hotel on the upper 
stories. The site is a corner property located on a 17,211 square feet lot located in the SP-4 – Specially 
Planned District Four zoning district. The property is fronted by Fayette Street to the east; West Elm 
Street to the south; an open plaza of the SORA development to the north; and the Washington Fire Co. 
No. 36 and the multi-level Keystone – Sora parking garage located at the corner of Hector Street and 
West Elm Street to the west. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant, Mutual of America Life Insurance Company (MOA), is seeking a variance from §27-
2105.A.(1), §27-2108.A. and B., and §27-2205.3 of the Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Code to permit 

the installation of a total of six (6) signs for the proposed tenant space when only one (1) sign is 
permitted per street frontage.  In addition, the petitioner is seeking relief from prohibited 
animated signs to permit three (3) of the proposed signs to be animated digital window signs. 
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
The Applicant is proposing a total of six (6) new signs; of which three (3) signs will face Fayette Street 
and three (3) signs will face West Elm Street.  
 
The three (3) signs facing Fayette Street will consist of the following: 

• Sign C – Interior pin mounted illuminated business identification sign (13.25 SF in size) located 
on the interior soffit and visible from the second window. 

• Sign E – Animated window display sign (32 SF in size) visible from the first window.  

• Sign F – Animated window display sign (17 SF in size) visible from the third window. 
 
The three (3) signs facing West Elm Street will consist of the following: 

• Sign A – Exterior pin mounted illuminated business identification sign (6.75 SF in size) located 
above the entrance doorway. 
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• Sign B – Permanent business identification window sign (4 SF) located to the left of the entrance 

door area.  

• Sign D – Animated window display sign (22 SF) located to the right of the entrance door area. 
 
Per §27-2205.3, each accessory first floor is allowed one sign which meets the requirements set forth in 
§27-2108, which is one business identification sign or sign type per street frontage as listed in §27-2108.A. 
and B. The Applicant is proposing more than one (1) business identification sign for the tenant space 
facing West Elm Street as well as four (4) additional window signs for the tenant space, which would 
require a variance from §27-2205.3 and §27-2108.A and B. to permit more than one (1) sign for the tenant 
space facing both West Elm Street and Fayette Street. 
 
In accordance with §27-2102, a window sign is defined as any device used for visual communication for 
the purpose of bringing the subject therof to the attention of the public, or to display, identify, and 
publicize the name and product or services, and which is affixed to or is visible through a window and 
intended to be viewed from the outside.  
 
Since the interior displays (Signs D, E, and F) are visible through the window and are intended to bring 
attention of the public to the subject business, these are considered window signs. In addition, since these 
signs will involve action, motion, flashing, or color changes requiring electrical energy, these signs are 
also considered animated signs. Therefore, the Applicant will also be required to obtain a variance from 
§27-2105.A.(1) to permit these animated signs since these sign types are prohibited signs in the Borough. 
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Sfreet, Suite 200, Conshohocken ,PA19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Zoning Application

1. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception anance

Application: Z - Af 
^\' 

A)
Date Submitted:

Date Received: 2

$pp"ul of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approvd [-l Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

2. Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested
See Addendum.

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

Northwest comer of Fayette & West Elm Streets.

4. Applicant' S Name: Mutual of America Life lnsurance Company ("MOA")

Address: 320 Park Avenue

Phone Number (daytime): Attomey Ross Weiss 484-362-8751

E-mail Address: rureiss@cozen'com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Ownerf Equitable O*nerll; f

5. Property Owner: Concord Keystone Sora West Owner, LLC

AddreSS: 1001 Conshohocken State Rd, Suite 2-201, West Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

610-980-7000

1

7. Lot Dimensions: See Addendum District: see Addendum
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8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this lJroperty?

Yes No If yes, please describe.

See Addendum.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

See Addendum.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the property.

See Addsndum

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

See Addendum.

2



12. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

See Addendum.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property:
See Addendum.

b. How the Zoning,Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
See Addendum.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
See Addendum.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
See Addendum.

1.4. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

Not applicable.

aJ
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b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

Not applicable.

If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Not applicable.

b. Please indicate the section of the ZorungOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

Not applicable.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

Not applicable.

If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney's Name: Ross Weiss, Esquire

b. Address: Cozen O'Connor, 1001 Conshohocken St. Rd., Ste.2400, W. Conshohocken

c. Phone Number: 4u-362-8751

16.

4

d. E-maitAddress: nareiss@cozen'com



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

Mutualof America Life lnsurance Company

Applicant

Legal Owner

Z3 Z3
Date

STATE OF NEWYORK

COUNTY OF New Yorl.

As subscribed and sworn to before me this
q v 20at .

(Seal)

AMY LATKIN

NOTARY PUBLIC.STATE OF NEW YORK

No.021A6438597
Oualif ied in New York CountY

My Commission ExPires 08'15-2026

ayd day of

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 lPhone: (610) 828-1092 lFax: (610) 828- 0g20lww.conshohockenpa.org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
4O0 Fayette Sfreet, Suite 200, Conshohocken,PAI942S
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 8284920

Decision

Application Granted

(For Borough Use O"ly)

Application Denied

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

n

tr

D

tr

tr

No

tr

tr

DATE OF ORDER:

400FayetteSteet,Suite200 lConshoho&en,PA19428lPhone:(610)828-l092lFax:(610)828-0g20lwww.conshohockenpa.org
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ADDENDUM

APPLICATION OF MUTUAL OF AMERICA ("MOA") FOR SIGNAGE AT THE
BUILDING OWNED BY CONCORD KEYSTONE SORA WEST OWNER, LLC,

LOCATED AT THE CORNER OF FAYETTE AND WEST ELM STREETS

BACKGROUND

The Applicant, MOA, is a financial services company that has been in business since 1945. It will
occupy 3,754 square feet of the ground floor comer of the building owned by Concord Keystone
Sora West, Owner, LLC, located at the corner of Fayette and West Elm Streets in the Borough of
Conshohocken. The building has 92,338 square feet of commercial space over seven (7) floors. It
is also the location of the Hotel West and Main/Tapestry by Hilton whose address is 46 Fayette
Street.

Fayette Street slopes down toward the Fayette Street Bridge. The building is constructed into the
slope. MOA's occupancy of the corner of the ground floor of the building, will be in close
proximity to the Fayette Street Bridge. The building is located between the Washington Fire
Company and the significant intersection of Fayette and West Elm Streets. There is no adjacent
street parking on either Fayette or West Elm Streets. The parking structure for the building is a
couple of blocks away on West Elm Street. There are a number of office buildings and businesses
surrounding the Fayette and West Elm Streets intersection.

The building is located in the SP-4 Zoning District. The office use is permitted in this district.

Attached is MOA's signage package that is summarized below. The capitalized lettered signs
referred to below correspond to the lettered signs on the attached exhibits.

SIGNAGE SUMMARY
WITH ZONING OFFICER ALLISON LEE'S ("2O") REVIEW UPON WHICH MOA

BASES ITS REQUEST FOR THE BELOW ZONING RELIEF

MOA's attomey and sign expert met with Zoning Officer at Borough Hall on January 3,2023 to
review its proposed signage package. On January 10,2023, they received an email from Zoning
Officer with her review of the proposed signage package.

EXTERIOR SIGNS - Signs "A" and "B" are on the exterior of the building. 1 wall sign
("A") atop the door at 7 sq. ft and 1 window graphic ("B") at 4 sq. ft., both signs facing
Elm St. -

a

ZO advised that:

Sign "A" is a pin mounted back lit sign of 6.75 sq. ft. This sign is
located on the first floor of the building and is proposed to be

mounted above the tenant vestibule entrance facing West Elm
Street. This sign would be considered an illuminated identification
parallel wall sign. An identification wall sign is permitted within

\\cozen.com\WCP\users\nd uffin\Documents\ADD ENDU M.docx



o

a

the SP-4 zoning district per Section 27-2109.5,27-2205.3 and2l-
2 1 08.8.(2) & (5). Per Section 27 -2205.3 - Each accessory first floor
us is allowed one sign which meets the requirements set forth in
Section 27-2108. Sign "A"will be counted as your 1 tenant sign
facing Elm Street. ZO also advised that this sign would be subject
to the illumination standards per Section 27-2105.H.

ZO advised that:

Sign "B" - Window Film Signage, 4 SF - This sign to be mounted
on the window between the vestibule entrance and building corner
facing West Elm Street. This would be considered a permanent
window sign and is considered an additional sign. ^l ffiffi f.o-
Section 27-2108 will be required for Sign B due to more than 1

sign being proposed for the tenant use facing Elm Street.

INTERIOR SIGNS -"C", (1 interior soffit sign at 14 sq. ft. facing Fayette Street), and
digital displays - "D", (1 interior digital display at22 sq. ft. facing West Elm Street), "E"
(1 interior double-sided floor mounted digital display at 32 sq. ft. facing Fayette Street),
and "F" (1 interior digital display at 17 sq. ft. facing Fayette Street). They are on both
West Elm and Fayette Streets elevations. They amount to collective exposure of 85 sq. ft.
of display. In most cases they're a minimum of 18" back from the glass windows. The
windows are tinted. The digital video displays contain information specific to MOA.

ZO advised that:

Per Section 2l-2102 - "Sign" is defined as a structure, building wall,
window area or other outdoor surface, or any device used for visual
communication which is used for the
thereof to the attention of the public. or to display. identiff and
publicize the name and product or services of any person. exclusive
of supportine that bear no messase.

Also, a "window sign" is defined as any sign affixed to or visible
throush a window and intended to be viewed from the outside.

Although Signs C, D, E & F are interior signs, the intent of these
signs is to be visible through the window and bring attention of the
public to the subject business. Therefore, by definition, these are

ionsidered signs, anda ffi from Section 27-2108 is also
required for Sign D, E & F due to the exceedance in more than
I sign permitted for the tenant use. You may wish to consider
Sign C as your I permitted accessory business window sign
facing Fayette St (or whichever I sign you wish, but the
remaining signs will be subject to the variance).

INTERTORSIGNSD,E&F-

\\cozen.com\WCP\users\nd uffin\Documents\ADDE N D U M.docx
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ZO advised that:

Per Section 27-2102, an "animated" sign is defined as a sign with
action or motion, flashing, or color changes requiring electrical
energy, but not including window displayed computer monitors or
wind-actuated elements such as flags, banners, or novelty items.

Since these signs will have an active screen and will require
electrical energy meets this definition of the Code, and therefore,
will requir. u m from Section 27-2105.A.(1) to permit
these animated signs since these signs are prohibited signs in the
Borough.

I did not see a zoning issue with the sign sizes for the freestanding
window signs and parallel wall sign as the proposed sign sizes are

each less than the 35 SF permitted sign size and total would make
up less than 25o/o of the wall area. For the freestanding window
signs, ensure they are setback at least 10 ft from the curb line which
I think you do meet, but make sure the maximum height, including
the supports, is l2 ft or less.

EXHIBITS

1) Deed

2) Redacted lease

3) Concord Keystone Sora West Owner, LLC Authoization Letter

4) Aerial Plan

5) Signage Plans

A) Plan

B) Elevation - Storefront Signage on Elm and Fayette Streets

C) View - Storefront - West Elm Street

D) View - Store Front Fayette

6) Existing Signs on the Building

3
\\cozen.com\WCP\users\nd uffin\Documents\ADDENDU M.docx



BASIS FOR RELIEF

1) The location of the building in which MOA will occupy 3,754 sq ft creates an undue
hardship not caused by MOA including, but not limited to, the slope of Fayette Street, the size of
the building, the signif,rcant intersection of Fayette and West Elm Streets at the entrance of the
Fayette Bridge, the lack of adjacent parking, the significant number and sizes of office buildings
and businesses with signage in the area surounding Fayette and West Elm Streets and that the
building is also occupied by the Hotel West and Main/Tapestry by Hilton.

2) The relief requested is the minimal relief necessary to adequately direct the public
to the MOA location.

3) The relief requested is de minimis under the circumstances

4) The relief requested will not endanger the health, safety and welfare of
Conshohocken Borough community. It will actually benefit the health, safety and welfare of the
community.

4
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ADDENDUM 

 
APPLICATION OF MUTUAL OF AMERICA (“MOA”) FOR SIGNAGE AT THE 
BUILDING OWNED BY CONCORD KEYSTONE SORA WEST OWNER, LLC, 

LOCATED AT THE CORNER OF FAYETTE AND WEST ELM STREETS 

BACKGROUND 

The Applicant, MOA, is a financial services company that has been in business since 1945. It will 
occupy 3,754 square feet of the ground floor corner of the building owned by Concord Keystone 
Sora West, Owner, LLC, located at the corner of Fayette and West Elm Streets in the Borough of 
Conshohocken. The building has 92,338 square feet of commercial space over seven (7) floors. It 
is also the location of the Hotel West and Main/Tapestry by Hilton whose address is 46 Fayette 
Street.  

Fayette Street slopes down toward the Fayette Street Bridge. The building is constructed into the 
slope. MOA’s occupancy of the corner of the ground floor of the building, will be in close 
proximity to the Fayette Street Bridge. The building is located between the Washington  Fire 
Company and the significant intersection of Fayette and West Elm Streets. There is no adjacent 
street parking on either Fayette or West Elm Streets.  The parking structure for the building is a 
couple of blocks away on West Elm Street.  There are a number of office buildings and businesses 
surrounding the  Fayette and West Elm Streets intersection.  

The building is located in the SP-4 Zoning District. The office use is permitted in this district. 

Attached is MOA’s signage package that is summarized below. The capitalized lettered signs 
referred to below correspond to the lettered signs on the attached exhibits. 

SIGNAGE SUMMARY 
WITH ZONING OFFICER ALLISON LEE’S (“ZO”) REVIEW UPON WHICH MOA 

BASES ITS REQUEST FOR THE BELOW ZONING RELIEF 

MOA’s attorney and sign expert met with Zoning Officer at Borough Hall on January 3, 2023 to 
review its proposed signage package.  On January 10, 2023, they received an email from Zoning 
Officer with her review of the proposed signage package.   

• EXTERIOR SIGNS - Signs “A” and “B” are on the exterior of the building.  1 wall sign 
(“A”) atop the door at 7 sq. ft and 1 window graphic (“B”) at 4 sq. ft., both signs facing 
Elm St. –  

ZO advised that: 

Sign “A” is a pin mounted back lit sign of 6.75 sq. ft.  This sign is 
located on the first floor of the building and is proposed to be 
mounted above the tenant vestibule entrance facing West Elm 
Street.  This sign would be considered an illuminated identification 
parallel wall sign.  An identification wall sign is permitted within 
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the SP-4 zoning district per Section 27-2109.5, 27-2205.3 and 21-
2108.B.(2) & (5).  Per Section 27-2205.3 - Each accessory first floor 
us is allowed one sign which meets the requirements set forth in 
Section 27-2108. Sign “A” will be counted as your 1 tenant sign 
facing Elm Street.  ZO also advised that this sign would be subject 
to the illumination standards per Section 27-2105.H. 

ZO advised that:  

Sign “B” – Window Film Signage, 4 SF - This sign to be mounted 
on the window between the vestibule entrance and building corner 
facing West Elm Street.  This would be considered a permanent 
window sign and is considered an additional sign.  A variance from 
Section 27-2108 will be required for Sign B due to more than 1 
sign being proposed for the tenant use facing Elm Street. 

• INTERIOR SIGNS – “C”, (1 interior soffit sign at 14 sq. ft. facing Fayette Street),  and 
digital displays - “D”, (1 interior digital display at 22  sq. ft. facing West Elm Street), “E” 
(1 interior double-sided floor mounted digital display at 32 sq. ft. facing Fayette Street), 
and “F” (1 interior digital display at 17 sq. ft. facing Fayette Street).    They are on both 
West Elm and Fayette Streets elevations.  They amount to collective exposure of 85 sq. ft. 
of display.  In most cases they’re a minimum of 18” back from the glass windows. The 
windows are tinted.   The digital video displays contain information specific to MOA.  

ZO advised that:  

Per Section 21-2102 - "Sign" is defined as a structure, building wall, 
window area or other outdoor surface, or any device used for visual 
communication which is used for the purpose of bringing the subject 
thereof to the attention of the public, or to display, identify and 
publicize the name and product or services of any person, exclusive 
of supporting members that bear no message.   

Also, a "window sign" is defined as any sign affixed to or visible 
through a window and intended to be viewed from the outside. 

Although Signs C, D, E & F are interior signs, the intent of these 
signs is to be visible through the window and bring attention of the 
public to the subject business.  Therefore, by definition, these are 
considered signs, and a variance from Section 27-2108 is also 
required for Sign D, E & F due to the exceedance in more than 
1 sign permitted for the tenant use.   You may wish to consider 
Sign C as your 1 permitted accessory business window sign 
facing Fayette St (or whichever 1 sign you wish, but the 
remaining signs will be subject to the variance). 

• INTERIOR SIGNS D, E & F - 
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ZO advised that: 

Per Section 27-2102, an "animated" sign is defined as a sign with 
action or motion, flashing, or color changes requiring electrical 
energy, but not including window displayed computer monitors or 
wind-actuated elements such as flags, banners, or novelty items.   

Since these signs will have an active screen and will require 
electrical energy meets this definition of the Code, and therefore, 
will require a variance from Section 27-2105.A.(1) to permit 
these animated signs since these signs are prohibited signs in the 
Borough.   

I did not see a zoning issue with the sign sizes for the freestanding 
window signs and parallel wall sign as the proposed sign sizes are 
each less than the 35 SF permitted sign size and total would make 
up less than 25% of the wall area.  For the freestanding window 
signs, ensure they are setback at least 10 ft from the curb line which 
I think you do meet, but make sure the maximum height, including 
the supports, is 12 ft or less.   

 
EXHIBITS 

1) Deed 

2) Redacted lease 

3) Concord Keystone Sora West Owner, LLC Authorization Letter 

4) Aerial Plan  

5) Signage Plans 

A) Plan 

B) Elevation – Storefront Signage on Elm and Fayette Streets 

C) View – Storefront – West Elm Street 

D) View – Store Front Fayette 

6) Existing Signs on the Building 
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BASIS FOR RELIEF 

1) The location of the building in which MOA will occupy 3,754 sq ft creates an undue 
hardship not caused by MOA including, but not limited to, the slope of Fayette Street, the size of 
the building, the significant intersection of Fayette and West Elm Streets at the entrance of the 
Fayette Bridge, the lack of adjacent parking,  the significant number and sizes of office buildings 
and businesses with signage in the area surrounding Fayette and West Elm Streets and that the 
building is also occupied by the Hotel West and Main/Tapestry by Hilton. 

2) The relief requested is the minimal relief necessary to adequately direct the public 
to the MOA location. 

3) The relief requested is de minimis under the circumstances. 

4) The relief requested will not endanger the health, safety and welfare of 
Conshohocken Borough community. It will actually benefit the health, safety and welfare of the 
community. 
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     Cabinet Faces: .090” Aluminum 
     Address Elements: 
          - Large Copy: 1/2” Acrylic, Painted w/Stud Mount 
          - Small Copy: 1/4” Acrylic, Painted w/Pin Mount 
Finish: Painted 
Studs: .125” Studs & .063” Pins

MOA

AMERISOURCE BERGEN

HOOK & LADDER SKY BAR

PARKING GARAGE

2 TOWER BRIDGE

HOTEL WEST & MAIN

MOA

FIRE HOUSE
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Existing signage on property at Fayette & W. Elm Streets











Mutual of America
sora west
46 fayette street
conshohocken
pa 19428

signage DESIGN
12.20.2022
1522678.00
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sora west conshohocken

PLAN

SIGN

SIGN

WINDOW
SIGN

ab

c

d

e

f
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sora west conshohocken

1 EXTERIOR ELEVATION SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

2 EXTERIOR ELEVATION SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

SORA CONSHOHOCKEN
MUTUAL OF AMERICA

1522678-00 | 12/19/2022| 1

1 EXTERIOR ELEVATION SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

2 EXTERIOR ELEVATION SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

SORA CONSHOHOCKEN
MUTUAL OF AMERICA

1522678-00 | 12/19/2022| 1

ELEVATION - STOREFRONT SIGNAGE

ELM STREET ELEVATION

FAYETTE STREET ELEVATION 

WINDOW FILM SIGNAGE 
- 4’-0” x 1’-0” = 4 SQFT

EXTERIOR PIN MOUNTED 
BACK LIT SIGNAGE 
- 5’-4” x 1’-3” = 6.75 SQFT

INTERIOR PIN MOUNTED 
BACK LIT SIGNAGE on 
soffit 
- 7’-6” x 1’-9” = 13.25 SQFT

98” INTERIOR MONITOR 
with blue glass 
and stainless steel 
frame -  24” FROM 
WINDOW LINE 
- 85” x 48” active 
screen area
- 32 SQFT

86” INTERIOR MONITOR 
with stainless steel 
frame -  24” FROM 
WINDOW LINE 
- 74.6” x 42” active 
screen area
- 22 sqft

75” INTERIOR MONITOR 
with stainless steel 
frame - 18” FROM 
WINDOW LINE 
 - 65” x 36.5” active 
screen area
- 17 sqft

ab

a

b

d

d

ce f

c

e

f
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sora west conshohocken

Key plan

VIEW - STOREFRONT - WEST ELM STREET 
EXTERIOR PIN MOUNTED 
BACK LIT SIGNAGE 
- 5’-4” x 1’-3” = 6.75 SQFT

WINDOW FILM SIGNAGE 
- 4’-0” x 1’-0” = 4 SQFT ab d

86” INTERIOR MONITOR with 
stainless steel frame -  24” 
FROM WINDOW LINE 
- 74.6” x 42” active screen area
- 22 sqft
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sora west conshohocken

Key plan

VIEW - STOREFRONT - FAYETTE STREET
ce f

98” INTERIOR MONITOR with 
blue glass and stainless 
steel frame -  24” FROM 
WINDOW LINE 
- 85” x 48” active screen area
- 32 SQFT

75” INTERIOR MONITOR with stainless 
steel frame - 18” FROM WINDOW LINE 
 - 65” x 36.5” active screen area
- 17 sqft

INTERIOR PIN MOUNTED 
BACK LIT SIGNAGE on 
soffit 
- 7’-6” x 1’-9” = 13.25 SQFT



  
 
 

ZONING NOTICE 
FEBRUARY 27, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2022-21 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on February 27, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:   SORA West OU Owner, LLC  
     125 East Elm Street, #400, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  1 West First Avenue  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Specially Planned District 4  
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  SORA West OU Owner, LLC  
     125 East Elm Street, #400, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
           
The petitioner is seeking a variance from Section 27-2109.2 the Conshohocken Zoning 
Ordinance related to incidental signs not to exceed four (4) SF in size.  The petitioner is 
proposing a 12.625 SF illuminated incidental directory sign above the parking garage entrance 
facing West Elm Street. 

 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board	
 
 
  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 



  
 
Date:  February 21, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  1 West First Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
1 West First Avenue (a.k.a. Sora West OU Owner, LLC) is a high-rise commercial office building situated 
on a 44,327 square feet corner property located in the SP-4 – Specially Planned District Four zoning 
district. The property was previously developed in conjunction with the adjoining 96,268 square feet land 
development project on 115 Hector Street (a.k.a. Keystone River Crossing First, LP) which includes an 
office building with commercial uses on the first floor; an open plaza; and a multi-level parking garage 
located at the corner of Hector Street and West Elm Street. The property is fronted by Fayette Street to 
the east; West First Avenue to the north; Hector Street to the west; and West Elm Street to the south.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant, Sora West OU Owner, LLC, is seeking a variance from §27-2109.2 of the Borough of 
Conshohocken Zoning Code to permit the installation of one (1) 12.625 square feet illuminated incidental 
directory sign mounted to the building wall of the parking garage entrance facing West Elm Street 
adjacent the corner of Forrest Street. The proposed sign will be mounted and projecting from beneath the 
existing illuminated incidental parking sign.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
Per §27-2102.F & I, a directory sign is defined as a sign on which the names and location of the occupants 
or the uses of a building are given and an incidental sign by definition is a directional sign of a public 
service nature, which contains no advertising.  
  
Per §27-2109.2, incidental signs are permitted within the SP-4 – Specially Planned District Four zoning 
district; however, each incidental sign shall not exceed four (4) square feet in size. The Applicant is 
proposing an illuminated incidental sign size of 12.625 SF, which exceeds the maximum permitted four 
(4) square feet sign size in the SP-4 zoning district. Therefore, a variance from §27-2109.2 would be 
required to permit the installation of the larger 12.625 square feet sign size. 
 
 
 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 

 



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
4O0 Fayette Sfreet, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PAlg428
Phone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 828-0y20

Zoning Application

1.. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception Tlvariance

ftppeal of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

2. Section of the ZoningOrdinance from which relief is requested
s27-2109.2

Appl ication:7- i0,lI-Jl
Date Submitted

Date Received:

L )
,l)

3. Address of the property, which is the subject of the application

1 West FirstAvenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428

4. App liCant,s Name: SORA West OU Owner, LLC

Address: c/o Michael Brookshier, 125 E Etm St, # 400, Conshohocken, PA19428

Phone Number (daytime) 61 0-980-7000

E_mail AddresS: mbrookshier@keystonepropertygroup.com

5. Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner7lEquitable Ownerl_l; T

6. Property Owner: SORA West OU Owner, LLC

Address: c/o Michael Brookshier, 125 E Elm St, # 400, Conshohocken, PA19428

Phone Number: 610-980-7ooo

E_mail Address: mbrookshier@keystonepropertygroup.com

7. Lot Dimensions: see enclosed plans Zonins District: sP-4



9

8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes NoE If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

SORA West p@ect. See enclosed Addendum and plans for details.

Please describe the proposed use of the property

Same as existing.

10.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

lncidental Signage lnstallation. See attached Addendum and enclosed plans for details.

2



\2. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Given the unique physical characteristics of the property, additional signage is necessary in orderto adequately
identify the tenants and their locations within the pro1ect. Additional detail and evidence to be presented at
hearing.

13. If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: To be presented at hearing.

b. How the ZoningOrdinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
To be presented at hearing.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neishborhood.
To be presented at hearing.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
Given the unique physical characteristics of the property, additional signage is necessary in order to
adequately identify the tenants and their locations within the project. Additional detail and evidence to be
presented at hearing.

1.4. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

N/A

3



15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
N/A

b. Please indicate the section of the ZoringOrdinance related to the relief being
requested.

N/A

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted

16 If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney' ^ Lr__^. RobertW. Gundlach, Jr. Esq
s l\ame:

b. Address: c/o Fox Rothschild, LLP 2800 Kelly Rd., Suite 200, Warrington, PA 18976

Phone Number: 21s-918-3636

b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

N/A

C

N/A

4

d. E-mail Address: rgundlach@foxrothschild.com



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this and any papers or plans submitted \ /ith this application to the
Borough are true and correct.

Legal Owner

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OFiileNT6OtvtrRf Bt^crs
As subscribed and sworn to before me this aarl&- day of

fucol$e,r 20&.

Notary Public

(Seal)

\i'

-.:
--
-i.
-!/-.'/^.

Commonwea,in of Pennryivania - Notary Seal

ERICA BIXEL - Notary Pubiic
Bucls County

I'larch 202579,My
309785t

,1(X)FayetteStreet,Suite2fi) lConshohocken,PAt9428lPhone:(610)828-1092lFax:(610)828-0920lwww.conshohockenpa.org

5



ADDENDUM TO ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATION OF
CONCORD KEYSTONE SORA WEST OU OWNER. LLC ("SORA WEST').

FOR THE OFFICE WITHIN SORA WEST PROJECT. I West I't AVENUE. (the "Property")
CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH. MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Sora West is the owner of the Property, which is located on I West I't Avenue and
contains an office building and parking garage. The Property is part of the SORA West
Project which also includes a hotel, restaurant, and public plaza.

Sora West is proposing to install one incidental sign (the "Sign") on the exterior of the
parking garage near the parking garage entrance, as shown on the enclosed plans
prepared by Wurz Sign Systems, dated August 19,2022. The purpose of the Sign is to
identifu the locations of the office building, hotel, and restaurant/bar to the public (both
motorists and pedestrians) from the street level on West I't Avenue for the convenience
and safety of the public. The Sign contains no advertising.

Sora West applied for a permit to install the Sign, however, the permit was denied due to
its size (see enclosed copy of denial letter from Allison A. Lee, PE, dated November 10,

2022). As such, the applicant requests a variance from Section 27-2109.2 of the

Conshohocken Township Zoning Ordinance, to allow an incidental sign greater than 4
square feet in size (12.65 SF proposed).

As will be presented at the hearing for this Application, the Requested Relief, if granted,

will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, nor have an adverse impact on
public health, safety and welfare, and is the minimum relief that will afford reasonable

use of the Property. Further, the Requested relief, if granted, will not substantially or
permanently impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent properties.

1

t40ts2663.1



MAYOR
Yaniv Aronson

BOROTIGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

Office oJ the Borough Manager

BOROUGH COUNCIL
Collccn Lconard. Prcsidcnt
Tina Sokolowski, Vicc Prcsidcnt

Anita Barton, Mcmbcr
Stacy Ellam, Mcmbcr
Kathleen Kingslcy, Mcmber

Adrim Scrna, Mcmbcr
Karen Tutint>, Mcmbcr

Stcphmic Cccco

Borough Manager

November 10,2022

Wurz Sign Systems
2600 Haddonfield Road
Pennsauken, NI 08110

Re: l W.lstAvenue
Building Permit Application 22-OO877

Conshohocken Borough is in receipt of the Building Permit application, submitted by Stephanie Tuccio of
Perm Ex, on behalf of the contractor, Wurz Sign Systems, and the owner, Sora West OU Owner, LLC. The
permit application is for the installation of an illuminated projecting directory sign mounted to the building
wall beneath the existing incidental parking sign at the garage entrance facing West Elm Street at the
referenced property. The proposed sign size as indicated on the application is a two-sided (1) 72.625 square-
foot (SF) illuminated sign.

A directory sign is defined as a sign on which the names and location of the occupants or the uses of a building
are given. By definition, a directory sign is an incidental sign which is a directional sign of a public service
nature for the convenience and safety of the public and which contains no advertising.

Per Section 527-2109.2 of the Borough Zoning Code, incidental signs are permitted within the Specially
Planned District a (SP-a); however, each incidental sign shall not exceed four [4) square feet in size. The
proposed 12.625 SF size of the projecting directory (incidental) sign exceeds the 4 SF sign size permitted by
the code requirements. You will have to reduce the size of the directory sign to 4 SF max.; or obtain a variance
from Code Section 527 -2109.2 from the Zoning Hearing Board to allow for the requested sign size.

Since the proposed directory (incidental) sign size exceeds the permitted sign size within the SP-4 zoning
district, the Building Permit application for the referenced sign is denied.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned at 484-243-6073 or
zoni ng@conshohockenpa.gov.

Sincerely,

ru),1 z-
Allison A. Lee, PE

Zoning Officer
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.
AAL/
cc: Stephanie Cecco

Michelle Summers
Ray Sokolowski

400FayctteStrcct,Suite200 lConshohockcn,PAl942tllPhonc:(610)t|28-l092 lFax: (510)ti2ti-0920 lwww.conshohockcnpa.gov



RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets - Suite 303
P.O, Box 311 - Norristown, PA 19404
Office: (610) 278-3289 - Fax: (610) 278-3869

DEED BK 6122 PG 02425 to 02432.2
INSTRUMENT # : 20190O47OO
RECORDED DATE: OI/22/2OL9 04:38:22 PM

47021 30-001 50
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Document Type:
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Deed
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4890795 - 25 Doc(s)
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FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY
TWO LTBERTY PLACE
50 SOUTH 16TH STREET STE 2600
PHII.ADELPH[A, PA 19102
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FIRST AMERICAN TTTLE COMPANY
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Parcel ID #: 05-00-02810-00-2
AddresS: lWFIRSTAVE
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CONSHOHOCKEN PA

19128
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( 100o/o)

lonial
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$6r463,296.OO
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$6.00
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$6.00
$3,00
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Prqmedbv:
Klebr Harrison Harvey Brauburg LLP
1835 Market Seeet, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephonc: 215.569.41 64
Facsimile: 2l 5.558.6603
Attn: Grcgory G. Gosfield

Record and Retum to:
Kle,hr Hanison llarvey Branzburg LLP
1835 MEtet Ste€t, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 2 I 5.569.41 64
Facsimile: 2l 5.558.6603
Attn: Gregory G, Gosfield
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,!fi,rTGOiiERV COU TY GOIIII|iSSIO CIs [Bqs-Irr
;d,qjilo., coinoscrc. nf;ftr
I(FISTO{{E RIVER GRCS9XG ERST LP 3E.M
B(m u o4a L a:126 DATE Ol/22lzn9 E

A4eC*ef To< Parcelr
Sullr 3010

0540-02810-00-2

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

Keystone fuver Crossing First, L.P., a Pennsylvania limited partnership, and Keystone River
Crossing Elm, L.P., a Pennsylvania limited partnership and SORA West Associates, LLC, a

, Delaware limited liability company,
Co-Grantors

to

SORA West OU Owner, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,
Grantee

Premises: Unit One,
SORA West Condominium
Borough of Conshohocken,

Montgomery County,
Pennsylvania

December3l,2018 I l:15 AM
SORA W€st Declaration of Condominium
Pqll,l1M72Mi.7
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SPECIAL WARRANTYDEED

TEIS INDENilIRE ismaae as of tnellLday of WNWL".2O.( and effective as

of the@ day otW.@-.-- ZOI!- -by iceyst ne niver C-ssine first, L.p., a
Pennsylvania limited partnership, and Keystone River Crossing Eho, L.P., a Pennsylvania
limited parhership and SORA West Associates, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(hereinafter called the Gantor, of the one part, ir favor of SORA West OU Owner, LLC, a

Delaware limiGd liability company (hereinafter called the Grantee), ofthe other part.

WTINESSETE, that the Grantor, for and in comsideration of the srun of Ten and No/100
Dollars ($10.00) lawful money of the United States of America, unto it well and tuly paid by the

Grast€e, at or before the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof is hereby

acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sol4 released md confirmed, and by these presents

does gran! bargain and sell, release and confirm unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns,

ALL TEAT CERTAIN IlNm OII{E in the condominium property know& named and

identified in the Declaration of Condominium of SORA West Condominium and the Plats and
Plans attached theteto ('Declaration ), situate in Conshohocken Borougb, Montgomery County,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvaaia and estsblished pursrunt to the pmvisions of the Pennsylvania

Uniform Condominium Act, 68 P.S. $3101 et seq., said Declaration made as of December, 27

2018, but effective as of Dece,mber 28, 2018 and recorded on.Deeeober5Sel&in the Offic.e

of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Montgomery County, Pefisylvania ('Recorder's Office") as

DffdBook bt1:L page 2658(te'unit'). ittvuerry '?)L, za t tl

TOGETIIER WTIH all rieht, title and interest to an undivided interest of, in and to the

Common Elements, as more particularly set forth h said Declaration and any amendments

thei€to.

ALSO TOGETIIER 1YITH all right title and interest to an undivided interest of, in and

to the Limited Common Elements, as mote particularly set forth in said Declararion and any

ameodm€nts ther€to.

BEING AS TO PART the same pranises which Two Elm Steet Associates, L.P., a

Pennsylvania limited parhrership, by Deed dated 05rc7n0$ md recotded 0511312003 i\
Moatgomery Couoty at Deed Book 5456 Page 171, granted and conveyed rmto Keystone River

Crossing Elm, L.P,, a Pennsylvanio limited parttership, in fee.

BEING AS TO PART the same premises which One First Avenue Associates, L.P., by
Ded dstd 0510712003 and recorded 05113D003 in Montgomery County at Deed Book 5456

Page l?5, grantcd and conveyed unto Keystone River Crossing First, L.P ., a Permsylvania

limited partnenhip, in fee.

BEING AS TO PART the same premises which The Redevelopment Authority of the

County of Montgomery, by Deed bq llJ -zg D018 gnd recorded -U A.D|q aad ia
Montgomery Couoty at Deed B ookTol1)L psgs 2,lbs . granted and conveyed unto SORA
West Asociates, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in fee.

BEING AS TO PART the same premises which Washington Hose & Srcam Fire Engine

December 31,2018 I l:15 AM
SORA West Declaration of Condominium
PHlLl74412Mv.7
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Co. #l of Conshohocken by Deed dat€d- -fLl-EtZOl8-9nd recorded t-l ?21{10$
Montgomery Couty at Dced Book bl?rL Pae 2l7S - granted and conveyed tmtb
West Associates, LLC, a Delawale limited liability company, in fe€.

and in
SORA

TOGETIIER WTIE a[ and singular the buildings, improvements, ways, streets, alleys,
driveways, passages, waters, watercourses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and

appurtenances, ufuatsoever unto the hereby granted . premises belonging, or in any way
appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, r€Nlts, issues, and profits thereof and therefrom;
and all the estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of the Grantor, in
taw, equity, or otherwise, of, in, and to the same and every part theneof (collectively, the
"Appurtenances').

IINDER AI\ID SIJEIECT TO those matters set forth on Exhibit A attached her€to.

TO HAVE AI\ID TO HOLD the Unit and the Appurte'nances in fee simple, unto the

Grantee, its successors and assigns, to and for the use and benefit of the Crranteg its zuccessors

and assigns, forever.

AI\ID the Grantor, for itsclf and its succassonl and its assigns, does hcreby covenant,
promise and agree, to and with the Crrantee, its successors and assigns, by these presents, that the

Grantor, and its successors, shall and wilt WARRAI.IT and forever DEFEND the Unit and

Appurtenances, zubject as aforesaid, against the Grantor and its successom and assigns, and

against each and every pemon who lararfully claims or seeks to claim the sanre or any paxt

thereof, by, from or trnder Grantor, its successors and ass-igns, or any of them.

[Signawe Pages Follor+'J

December 3 l, 201 8 I l: 15 AM
SORA West Declaration of Condominium
PHILI 7447204v.7
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said undersigned have caused these presents to be duly executed
under seal on the day and year first above written.

Keystone River Crossing Ehn, L.P., a Pennsylvania limited
partnership

By: Keystone River Crossing Elm General, L.P., a
Pennsylvania limited partnership, its ge,neral partner

By: Keystone River Crossing Elm Gencral, [nc.,
a Pemnsylvania corporation, its general
partrer

Name: Marc
Title: Executive Vice President

Keystone River Crossing First" L.P., a Pennsylvania limited
parhership

By: Keystone River Crossing First General, L.P., a
Pennsylvania limited partnership, its gmeral parher

By: Keystone River Crossing First Ge,lreral, Inc.,
a Pcnnsylvania corporation, its general
partner

MONTCO

^\^

cd
Name: Marc Rash
Title: Executive Vice President

SORA West Associates,
company

a Delaware limited liability

Name: Marc
Title: Executive Vice President

Signature Page to SORA West Condominium Unit One Deed

December 31, 2018 I l:15 AM
SORA West Declaration of Condominium
PHILI 7447204v.7
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SS

MONTCO

COMMONWEALTH OF PBNNSYLVANIA :

cotNTYoF /lio^nooua'r'l :tt'
BE IT REMEMBERED, tnat on the {a ay of'Yae*rR- .zol(, u"fo.e ,oe, the subscriber,
personelty appeared Marc Rash, as Executive Vice President ofKeystone Riy€r Crossing Elm General,
Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, which is the general partner in Keystone River Crossing Elm General,

L.P., a Pennsylvania limited parhership, which is the general parher in Keystone River Crossing Etn,
L.P., a Pennsylvania limited partnership; described in and which executed the foregoing documenl and

whq I am satisfied, is the person who signed and
behalf of the aforementioned entities.

the same in the above stated capacity on

N lc
My ssion Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

couNrY oF /ulo ilr6o^t6 .1
J

BE IT REMEMBERED ,thx ontlte fiday oWN.rA----.20-j !, before me, the subscriber,

personally appeared Marc Rash, as Executive Vico President of Keystone River Crossing First General,

Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, which is th€ Seneral partner in Keystone River Crossing First General,

L.P., a Pennsylvania limited partnership, which is the general partner in Keystone River Crossing Firs!
L.P,, a Penrsylvania limit€d paftrership: described in and which exeouted the foregoing document, and

who, I am satisfied, is the person who signed
behalf of the aforementioned entities.

and de the same in the above stated capacity on

blic
ssion Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
: SS.

COTJNTY OF/4orlAoHePtl :

t
BE IT REIVIEMBERED, tha;;( the 29' aay "fWUqer-..- 20..!fl beforc me, the subscriber,

personally appeared Marc Rash, as Executive Vice Prtsident of SORA West Associates, LLC, a
belaware limited liability company; described in and which executed the foregoing document, and who, I
am satisfied, is the person who signed and delivered the same in the above stated capacity on behalf ofthe
aforementioned entity.

t.
lic

Expires

Acknowledgment Page to SORA West Condominium Unit One Deed

[EoNAnO A. SHAIZ, t{otary h6(c
Clty of Pt hdet trh, phth: Co,ltv
CodrBsion E)qi.6 rllardr 27, 2OiOA4v

K'TARUL SEAI.

LEONAND A. S}IATZ.
Clty of ftthdelohti
Corrtmtston Exit.ca

County
2r' zom

I{OIARIAT SEAI
llot ry htbllc
rtfl!.

i4y ll!r€h

PubtlcNotary
CounPMr. ty

My l,tarch 27 2020

M}IARI,AI, SEIT

Drcmbcr 31, 2018 I l: t5 AM
SORA wcst Declaration of Codornidutr
Pfifl-l 7447204,t.7
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CERTIFICATE OF GRANTEE'S ADDRESS:

The address of the within named Grantee is:

125 E. Elm Steet,
Suite 400
Conshohocken, PA, 19428

Onbehalf of

t

Acknowledgment Page to SORA West Condominium Unit One Deed





  
 
 

ZONING NOTICE 
FEBRUARY 27, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-01 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on February 27, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:   Fullerton Engineering (on behalf of Comcast) 
     1100 E. Woodfield Rd., Suite 500, Schaumburg, IL 60173 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  1 West Third Avenue  
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Business Commercial District  
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  Montgomery County Housing Authority  
     104 W. Main St., Suite 1, Norristown, PA 19401 
           
The petitioner is seeking a variance from Sections 27-814.8.A and 27-814.B.(2) of the 
Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance related to the proposal to install three (3) new building 
mounted wireless antennae on the rooftop of a preexisting wireless communications location 
and not utilizing stealth design. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.	
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board	
 
 
  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 



  
 
Date:  February 21, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  1 West Third Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
1 West Third Avenue (a.k.a. Marshall Lee Towers) is an 82-unit multi-level high rise apartment building, 
with subsidized housing, which is owned and maintained by the Montgomery County Housing 
Authority. The site was developed in 1972 and is a corner property located on a 26,319 square feet lot 
located in the BC – Business Commercial zoning district. There is currently an existing 
telecommunications facility for other carriers located on the rooftop of this site. The site is fronted by 
Fayette Street to the east; West Third Avenue to the north; Forrest Street to the west; and mixed use 
residential and commercial properties to the south. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The applicant, Fullerton Engineering, on behalf of Comcast Cable Communications Management, is 
seeking a variance from §27-814.6.B.(2) and §27-814.8.A of the Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Code 
to permit the installation of three (3) new telecommunications facility antennae mounted on the building 
rooftop to not be of a neutral color that is identical to or closely compatible with the color of the building 
and to not utilize stealth design.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
In accordance with §27-814.5.A, a wireless communication facility utilizing stealth design is a permitted 
use within the BC – Business Commercial zoning district. Per §27-814.6.B.(2), if an antenna is installed on 
a structure other than a tower, the antenna and supporting electrical and mechanical equipment must be 
of a neutral color that is identical to, or closely compatible with the color of the supporting structure so 
as to make the antenna and related equipment as visually unobtrusive as possible.  Per §27-814.8.A, the 
first priority of a wireless telecommunications facility is utilizing stealth design.  
 
The Applicant is not proposing stealth design, which is by definition, a design such that the proposed 
facility will not be readily recognizable as telecommunications equipment. In addition, the Applicant is 
not proposing the telecommunications equipment to be painted or comprised of a neutral, or closely 
compatible, color as the existing building structure. Therefore, a variance from both §27-814.6.B.(2) and 
§27-814.8.A is required to permit the new wireless telecommunications facility on the building rooftop 
of this site without the compatible aesthetics or stealth design. 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 

 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEhI

400 Fayettc Street, Suite 2{X), Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone (610) 828-lW2 Fax (610) 828-W20

Zoning Application

Application: Z- aA;l - Olt

Date Submitted:

Date Received:

tq )
JI

1. Application is hereby made for:

Special Exception arlance

flopp"u, of the decision of the zoning officer

fronditionat Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested

s 27.814 (5)

)

., Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

I W. THTRD AVENUE GONaHOHOGXEII, PA 19428

4. Applican(s Name: FULLERTON ENGINEERTNG o.b.o. GOMCAST TII IGHAEL

Address: 1l OO E. WOODFIELD RD.. ETE. 5OO. HAUMBURG. IL 60,173

PECHI

Phone Number (daytime) 1773t 93G4636

E-mail Address: MDECI{6FULLERTOIIENGIIIEERI G-(:attt

5. Appticant is (check one): Legal Ownerl-l Equitable OwnerJ-l; Tenan

6. Property Owner: ITIONTGOMERY COU'{TY HOUSIXG AUTHORITY

Address: lO4 W ltrlAtN ST.. STE, l. NORRISTOW N. PA. t940,1

x

Phone Number:

E-mail Address:

6'10.27 !i-,i72lJ exl. 315

JOEL.JOHt{SOl{@MOI{TGOHA.ORG

7. LotDimensions: j!!1!El-!_1!G!01-ZoningDishict: BC
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8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in cormection with this Property?

Yes x No If yes, please describe.

OTHER TELEGOIII GARRIERS WERE PREVIOUALY GRAT{TEO ZONING RELTEF TO
MOUNT TELECOMUUNTGATTO S FAGILITIEA ON THE BUILDI]TG ROOFTOP.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing imProvements
and the dimensions of any shuctures on the property.

. APIIRTMINT SULIDING

. BUILDI]{G ITIOUI{TED W|RELESS GOi'iIUNIGATION FAGILIW
PLEASE SEE E]ICLOSED PLAI{S FOR DITE]ISIONA A D ADDITIONAL DETAIL$.

10. Please describe the proposed use of the proPerty.

NO CHAI{GE.

11. Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.
PROPOAED TNATALLATION OF A }IEW COMCAST ROOFTOP.iiOUI'ITED WIRELESS
TELECOiI UNIGATTONA FAGILIW. PROPOAED EQUIPiIIEI{T TO BE 1{O IUIORE

CO]{SPIGUOU8 THA'{ EXISTTNG OTHER GARRIERS'IYIRELESS FAGILITIES GURREI'ITLY
T STALLED O]I SUBJEGT ROOFTOP.

2



-t2. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

II{STALLATION wlLL HARDLY BE NOTIGEABLE, IF AT ALL, wlLL NOT CHAI{GE
ANY EXISTING USE AT THE AUBJEGT PROPERTY, Al{D 13 BY FAR THE LEAST
VISUALLY.IMPACTFUL OPTION FOR COiiCAAT TO FULFILL tTs CUATOIUIERS'
NETWORX GOVERAGE I{EEDs.

13. If a Variance is being requested please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: IT GURREIiITLY SERVES AS A

SUPPORT STRUGTURE FOR OTHER GARRIERS' WRELEAA GOiIMUNIGATION FACILITIES.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
plR s 27-a{4 (5h W|RILISS rlLEGOrurfiUNlCATtONS FAClLlTlla Ail PlR lrTlD BY RICHI t lC DISIR|CTS,
oNLY tF UTIL|ZINO A 8T!ALT|{ DlSlCN, ttOWEVlR, OTHIR CAiillis llAvl B!!N PERmlrrED lO OUI{T
WTNILISS 

'AGILITIIS 
ON TH! SUIJECT ROOFTOP fiTHOUT UITLIZINO A TTEALTTI DETIOI{. RIOUIRINO

CO CIST TO UTILIZE A STEALTH DISIGI{ WOULD CONSIIIUTI INEOUAL TiIATIUIINT IITWEIN wliILI3S
caRirlRs, ANo woulD atRv! No PURPOST a8 OrHli W|RILISS FACILITIES WOULD RlIf,AlN VIS]BLE
RIGARDLESS OF GO CAST'S PROPO3ED DESIGN.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood, tr wtLL E! ttI{traLLY t{ortcABL! FRom ITREET LEVIL lF ar aLL aND wLL Go stsr
oF stf,tlAi loutD lNr ro rHAt rYNlGll ta GURRINTLY |NtTALL!D. ORTOVER, rr
WILL PROVIDE CELLULAR COVINAOE FOi I}IDIVIDUALS AND EUSINISS!8 ALIIG IN
THE TURNOUNDING ARIA, WHIGH WILL INCOURAGI TH! RITINTIOT AND FUTUiE
DEVELO'IIENT OF TRAD|TIONAL GOM IiCIAL USIS AND NIIGIIBOiHOOD AlRVtGlt,

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

propety; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
rarE oltlY oTHER oPTloN woulD B! TO CONSTRUCT A NrW GILL IOWIR NIARBY, m{rGH WOULD
BI A SICN]FICANTLY CREATIR E\|!SORE THAI{ UTILIZING AI{ EXIST"{G AUDPOiT STRUCTURE. ADDITIONALLY,
plR 5 27-At4 (aXE), COLLOCATTON tS RlqUtRtD WHENEVER POa$BL!, lfHtclt lT ta t TH|A CAs!.

1,4. The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.

a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer's decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

3

1{/A



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer's
determination.

N/A

15. If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

N/A

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

N/A

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted

1.6. If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney's Narne:

b. Address:

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:

N/A

4



I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct,

'VL;naal Poz{
Applicant IIGHAEL PEGII

tulltiloll ll{Oll{llilllo o.!.o. GOIG II

ulL
rer[r6hn.ltr(o< ?2, 2oi] r3,.r tsrl

Legal Owner JOEL JOHI{SO]{rol{too liY ooux?Y llouut{o autlloitlY

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

subscribed and swom to before me this

202_A

N Public

(SeaI)

M.mbtr,

day of

Monl0omsryCounty
W aornnbslon €rDl?a8 Jun. 20. 2O2g

Commltglon mmb.r I 283289

8a.l

4O0 Fayettc Strcct, Suite 200 | Conshohoclcn, PA 19428 | Phonc: (610) 828- 1092 | Frx: (510) 828- 0920 | rvrvrv.conslrohockcnpe. org
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

400 Fayettc Steet, Suite 2fi), Conshohocken,PAL942B

Phone (610) A8-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision

(For Borough Use O"Iy)

Application Granted tr Application Denied

MOTION

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

tr

n

tr

tr

tr

DATE OF ORDER:

No

tr

400 Fayette Sreet, Suitc 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (510) 828-t092 | Fax: (610) 828- 09201 rnvrv.conshohockenpa,org

6
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RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

${oncy t. $ecQgr
One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets - Suite 303
P.O. 8ox 311 - Norristown, PA 19404
Office: (510) 278-3289 - Faxr (610) 278-3869

.','{} DEED BK 5845 PG 01926 to O193O
INSTRUMENT # : 2012O85842
RECORDED DATE: OB|?9|?OLZ 03:08:23 PM

i{ONTGOITIERY COUNTY ROD

2740ffi3-00077

OFFICIAL RECORDING COTER PAGE Page I of 5
Document Type:
Document Datc:
Refcrence Info:

Deed Miscellaneous
o8128/2OL2

o

2730874 - 4
4

s
Gount:

WISLER PEARLSTINE, LLP
BLUE BELL EXECUTIVE CAMPUS
460 NORRISTOWN ROAD; SUITE 110

RETUR,N TO: Ma

PA1 2-

LLP

2
AVE

00-04288- 00-4 05-
w400 UTALN ST

PA

Address:

Municlpallty

* PROPERW DATA:
Parcel ID #: 19-

* ASSOCIATED

10.00
00

Additional Parcels Fee
Unique Muni Fee

Total:

FEES / TAXES:
Recording Fee:Deed

$s.so

$67.s0

DEED BK 5846 PG 01926 to 01930
Recorded Date: 08/2912012 03:08:23 PM

I hereby CERTIFY that
this document is
recorded in the
Recorder of Deeds
Office in Montgomery
County, Pennsylvania.

Nancy J. Eecker
Recorder of Decds

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH
THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT

NOTE: lf document dete dlffers from covsr rheet, document data elweyc superedes.
'GOVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL OATA, PLEASE SEE Ii{DEX A}ID DOCUiiENT FOR Al{Y ADDMONAL INFORTATK)N.



O8/29nO12 03:08:23 PM

Prepared by:

DEEDBK5845 PG 0I927 MONTCO

'fi1'fi[u*Th'f 
foii*tt,

l0t2 tu6 29 Plt ? 2UJustin M. O'Donoghue, Esquire
Wisler Pearlstinc, LLP
460 Nonistown Road, Suite 110
Blue Bell, PA 19422
Phone: (610) 825-8400

Return to: Same

Parcel Numbers: r 9-00-04288-00-4
05-00-1 t252-00-2

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY

19{0{428S404 ROYER$FORD

4OOWATNUT ST

MOMTGOMERY COUNW HOUSINGAUTHORIW

8030 U025 L 5S16 0ATE:0Ef29f2012

UNTY HOUSING AUTIIORITY

To

UNITED STA AMERICA, SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

lM W. Main Street
Norristown, Pennsylvania 19401

000
JO



@12912012 03:08:23 PM

Declaration of Trust
(Public Housing Modemization Grant Projects)

DEED BK 5846 PG 01928

U,S. D.partm€nt of Housing
and Urban Dovelopment
Office of Public and lndian Housing

MONTCO

OMB No. 2577{270
oxp. 09/30/2013

\yherers. (1. sce iNEuctions) Mgntgomeay County Housing Authority
(hcrein called thc Public Housing Agency (PllA). a public bodl, corporate ard poliric. duly crcatcd and organizcd pursuanr to and in accordance u'irh the

nrovisions of the lau's of thr (2) Cornmonweqllh ol Pennsvlvanis . and

the Unilcd States of AmErica. Sccrctary of HousinE snd Urban Developmert (herein called I IUD) pursuant to the United States Housing Acl of 1937
(42U.S.C. 143 7. et seq.) and the Deparlment of I lousing and Urban Derelopmer Acl (5 U. S, C. 624) cnrcrcd inlo a cciain contmct B,ith thc cffectivc
dste as of (mrnrdd.'yf]y) (3)__ . 1 1/30/1995__. (hcrcin callcd the Annual Contributions Contract) and u cerrain Modemization Project crant
Amcndmcnt to thc Arnual Contibutions Contrscl with thc effEctivr dat€ as of (mm/ddyyyy) (4) -_

07l15DO10 (herein callcd thc
Modcmizution Crant Amen&nent) proyiding for a gr.nr to be made by HUD to assist rhe PHA in modcmizing lowcr incom€ housing projec(s)i fid

Wharer!, a3 ofthe dale oflhc cxccution oflhis Dccluration ofTrust, th€ ModemiTation Grunt Amendment and thc Annual CoDtributions Conttactcover
ccrtain individual lower iocome housing projecrs located in: (Sre Borouqh of Roversford and the Borouoh of.Conshohocten, Montqomery Countv, PA
whioh will provide spproximately (6) _165_ d*elling units; aod which lowcr incomc housing projccts are hown as Mode rnizarion
Project No. (7)

Proj ect No. ( tl)

Projcct No. (8)

Projrct No. (8)

P426P01250110
PAo12006009 (PA-126)

PAo12006009 (PA-124)

and ull buildings and fixturcs erecled or to be erccted

The PIIA hercby declares and acknowtedgcs

in thc abovc dcscribcd Projed propeny, To

Thc right to require lh€ PHA to remai

plcdging. or othsrwisc cncumbcring or
propcrty or aDy pan th€rcof. appu

or contributi on s granted to il by

excepl that the PHA ma_v ( l) ro

and individual projccts as follows
u,ith spproximalcly
with approximately

with approximately

85 dwelling units.

dwelling uniE, arld

dwclling units: and

on Grant Ameodmc Ehd th9 Annual Contriburiors Conrracr, or any interest in any ofthe same

end provided in rhe Annual CoDtributions Contract. (it) leasr dwelliDgs andother spaces and laciliti.s
ill aDy Projcct. or (b) convey or otherD ise rcal or prrsonal profrerty \r'hich is determined to bc cxccss totha nccds ofany Projcct, or (c) convcy
oadcdicate land for use as stcets, alleys,o ic right-of-way, andgrant easements for thc cstablishmcnt.opcration. and maintenanceofpublic utilities;
or(d) enter into and perform contaacts for l. ofdwclling units to members ofrenant families. as lurhorizcd by lhE United States Housing Act ol l9l?,
or (2) 1}ith thc approval ofHUD. release any Projccl from lhe trusl hereby creared: Provided, ThEl nothing hcrcin containcd shall bc construcd 83 prohibiting
the conlcyance oftitle to or the deliv€ry ofposscssion ofany Projeat ro HUD pursuant lo thc Annual Contributions Cortrbct.

The endolsamenl by a duly authorizcd ofliccr of HUD (l ) upoo any conYeyance or trsnsfer m.ldc by the Pl IA of aDy rcal or personal prop€rty which
is dctcrmincd to bc cxcess to tic needs ofany Pr(ljc(1, or (2) upon any instrument ofconveyaJicc ordcdicalion of propeny, orany intcrcst thcrcin. for usc

as strects. allcyt, or othcrpublic right-of-way. or tbrthc cslablishmcnt operarion ar)d mai cnancc ofpublic utilitics. or (3) upon any instrumcnl tmnsfening
or convcying , dwcl I ing unit or an intcrcat thcrci n. to a member of a tenant fami ly. or (4) upo, any i nstrumeDt o f release nrade by the PH A of any Projcct
ghall bc cffective to release such prolrerty from the tmsl hereby created.

Thc individual projccts covcrEd by the Modcmizxttun Orant Amendncnt shall be subject to this Declaration ofTNst lt ra period oftwent_v yea$ beginning on

thc &te of the Modcm;-ation Grant Amcndmcnt. Esch indi!iduaL projed shallalso bc $rbjcct torlis I)cclaralion ofTrust fors pcriodoftwcnty ycars aftcr thc dar
of the most rcccnt VodemizatioD Grant Amcndmcrt spplicablc to that projert. UIXD expirarion of lhe peri(xl during which tie PHA is obligatcd to operate tlrc

indi! idual projacts in accord.nce with lhe Annual Contributions Contracl the trun heieby crcatcd shall tcrminatc and no longcr be efective.

ln Witnesr Whereof, thc PHA by its orficcrs thcrcunlo duly ru(horized has caused tlese presents 10 be signed in its name and ils corpora(e seal to bc

hereunto afllxed and attested rhis dale (mm/dd,yyyy) 0812812012

(1. see instruclions)

By Chairpcrso,

Secrctarr_

vv) o

rh

Amendmcnl and rhc Annual
HUD, for thc purposes hercin

to.

the trust hcrcby creatrd, l l tr D h..s heen granled and is possessed ol an interest

thc titlc propcn_v ind to rcfrain from trsnsferrinB. conveying, assigning, ltasing, mortgoging.

or any tfansfer, conveyance, arsiSnmenl, lease. mortgage. pled8e or other encumbrancc ofsaid
t, Evenues. income, or receipts lhcretionr or in connection theretith, or any oflhc bcncfitl

(Scal)

Attest

rel. H!ndbook 7

(&:

form HU0.52190.8 (3/S0)
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COMMONWEALTH OF' PENNSYI,VANIA

COUNTY OF MONT(iOMERY

DEED BK 5846 PG 01929

SS

MONTCO

on this,,h" ?$: rlay or fivevsI ,2012, before me, the undersigned officcr,

pcrsonally appeared John F. Nugent, III, who acknowledged himself to be thc Chairman of the

&lerlei Sel
;ri+r.. Notry

3rtr..
Xateo E

Ettbrr!'
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Exhibit "A"

ALL THAT CERTAIN Eract of lend attuste ln the Borough of R ord,
County of Hor)!8omery, Cotunoneealth of Pcnnsylvanla, bounde
described accordlng co o plan of survey Preparcd by Englne and
Planning AsBoclates, Inc., dated February 22, 1968 as foll o r.rit:

BEGINNING at a polnt on the Southeaaterly curb l1ne of }lal

nir)

m
*

$
overa I
a'aiia
erlrii
"""ff
nuE;:st
l tnB

ree t
(57 feet r,lde) wtth the lnEertectlon of NorEheasterly curb of

o{ic
oith

4th Street formerly Alry Screec (57 feet wide) both lines pr bd;
thence elong the Baid Southerly curb llne of l'lalnut Street N 49
degrecs 00 mlnuces East 108 feet to a polnt corner of lands o
Joscph Clese, et al, sald Iands about to be conveyed Eo Josepi#
Berness and Son, thencc along Ehe 6 arB Souch 41 degrees 00 rnlnutes
East 183.50 feet to a polnr; thcnc I along the Eahe Soutnfirl
degrees 00 ulnutea llest 108 feet polnt on the satd NorEheaBt e! 1y

curb llne of 4th street; thence e eatd curb ltne of 4ttil
Screet North 4I degrees 00 oL
mentLoned polnt and place of

AND ALL TIIAT CERTAIN tTa
ford CounEy of Hont
and descrlbed accor
ond Planntng Asso
to l,lt t

BECINNINC at n
(57 faec
curb lln a
feet fr

3.50 feet to the fi

fuate ln the Borough of

r5t

ffi
Koyer s -

alth of Pennsylvanla, bounded
a of aurvey prepared by Eng lnediing
daled Februaty 22, 1968 as folI o!,sl

'$
srthes8terly curb line of llalnut recC

al lnc belng'located along the sald Southerlv
ree! North 49 degrcee 00 olnuEea East, 10I

cglon of the llorthesstcrlY curb l1ne of 4tlie

St.roer , ry Scrcet (57 feec wlde), both llnee produc
lhcnca cont along aatd Soutbesstorly curb 1lne of llalnuE
Strcc!,Nor!h dcgreca 00 rolnutes EarE, 72.00 fcec to a potnt

cd;

*
rlja

corner o! lands no!, or laEe of Joscph luclttaltcr; thence alon8 che
landr of 6atd Joseph Bucl$raIEef r lhc threc following cour$c6 andi
dlstnnccs: (1) South 4l degreea 00 mlnutes EasE' 159.33 fccr co 

Lun

lron pln, (2) rhence North /r9 degreee 00 nlnutes East 20.00-feet'ito an

lron ptni and (3) thence SouEh 41 degrees-00.nlnute5. Easr,^79.1?-:feer
to an' lron ptnj ihance South 49 degreos 00 mlnutcs l'lcsc, 200 fcetfito art

lron ptn on the Nortleasterly curb I'1ne of 4th Strecc; rhenee alorig thc
gald curb llne of Ath Strcet, Norrh 41 degroee 00 nlnutes t'lest 55J00
feeE to a polnr, corner of landa about Eo be conveyed unto llartsvlllo
ConEtrucElon Con:pany from HlchBeI Dutera; thencc along the sarae, Norch
49 dcgrecs 00 m{nutcs East, 1OB feet to a polnr; thcnce along Ehefaano
Horth-41 degrec6 00 urinutci Hcsc 183.50 fecc !o the flrsl nrenrlonCd polnc
ar/d,DfBbC',6f be c lnninr -
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EXHIBIT B
PA-12-9

*'
rU;lfffrT CERTAIN cracE or parcei of land, alrrrate ln the Borough;of
CoClhotrocken, County of Honrgomery and Corwonwealth of Penns.Tlvanla,

H.efxner, Clvtl Englneer and Surveyor dated February 16, L9'12 "s ,,

follows , to wlt: 
.ti

MONTCO

rolnutes l,{est , 186 .00
Forr:est Avenue (50 fe
t 5 degreea 00 utnutes
nhlch che satd Southe
Souttrsesterly sLde of
Avenue, Sourh 45 degr

-t-erf ffo-rfet" po I n t an d

BEGITINIHG aE a polnt of Lntersectlon
fhl;d Avenue (80 feet rlde) makes sL
FayeEEe Screes (100 feet wtde); Ehen
beglnnlnB slong sal,i Fayerre ScreeE,
141.50 feeE Eo a polnc a corner of 1
thence extendlng along che same and
Caelello and crcsslng over a 20 lnc

trhtch Ehe SouthwesterlY el-de of
th the llorthwesterlY stde ofi

ng from sald polnc'of
degrees 00 utnu Ees' i.Ie s E

late of Rfuol, .Inc. !
nog or lare VLEo J.

1, Norch 45 degreee 00

ce ex dt

or
I

e

Eaet 186.00 feet to the flret:
D8.-

feet to a
et rrlde);

Eas t
aB ferl

Ttr

theasterly slde of
lng'along the sane North

a polnt cf interoecElon
sE Avenue makes wtch tb.c

nce extendtng along sald thLrd

f ni
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Zoning Administration 

 
 
 

 
ZONING NOTICE 

MAY 16th, 2022, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  
 

ZONING HEARING Z-2022-09 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will 
conduct a public hearing on May 16th, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting 
will be held at Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept 
evidence on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:   Millennium Waterfront Associates II, LP  
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  Parcel 05-00-11856-13-6 

(Between 20 Ash St. and 225 Washington St.) 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Specially Planned District 2 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  Millennium Waterfront Associates II, LP 
     201 King of Prussia Rd. – Suite 501 
     Radnor, PA 19087 
           
The petitioner is seeking variances from and/or an appeal of a zoning decision from 
Section 27-1502 and Section 27-1511 of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance related to 
the proposal to development the subject property with a residential use.  
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration 
Office at 610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for 
arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Borough at zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
 

http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
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